IFRS 15 requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each
step of  the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of  obtaining
a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. In addition, the standard requires extensive disclosures.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 using the full retrospective method of  adoption. The effect of  the transition on the current period
has not been disclosed as the standard provides an optional practical expedient. The Group did not apply any of  the other available
optional practical expedients. The Group opted for the application of  the standard to the contracts that were not concluded as of  1
January 2018.

From the analysis carried out by the Group, no quantitative impacts were identified from the adoption of  IFRS 15 since the
recognition criterion of  the Group’s revenue streams is the same as that foreseen in IAS 18.

The reclassifications resulting from the adoption of  IFRS 15 on the date of  initial application (1 January 2018) can be seen in the
Statement of  Financial Position under the captions “Contract assets” and “Contract liabilities”.

31/12/2017 Reclassifications 1/1/2018
Total assets 1,210,088,507 - 1,210,088,507

Total equity 394,567,076 - 394,567,076

Liabilities:

Non-current liabilities:

Total non-current liabilities 541,977,135 - 541,977,135

Current liabilities:

Bank loans 6,216,583 - 6,216,583

Other loans 94,830,698 - 94,830,698

Reimbursable government grants 3,121,502 - 3,121,502

Trade payables 95,373,275 - 95,373,275

Contract liabilities - 5,024,383 -

Other financial liabilities 24,056,514 - 24,056,514

Income tax payable 7,740,745 - 7,740,745

Other liabilities 40,398,914 (5,024,383) 40,398,914

Derivatives 1,806,065 - 1,806,065

Total current liabilities 273,544,296 - 273,544,296

Total shareholders’ funds and liabilities 1,210,088,507 - 1,210,088,507

 220/308

(ii) Standards, interpretations, amendments and revisions that will take effect in future financial years

The following standards, interpretations, amendments and revisions, with mandatory application to future financial years, were, until
the approval date of  the accompanying financial statements, endorsed by the European Union:

Standard
Applicable in the European
Union in the financial years

starting on or after

IFRS 16 – Leases 1-jan-19

IFRS 16 requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model
in a similar way to finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition